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Honorable Bobby E. Irons


Mayor, City of Florence


Post Office Box 98


Florence, Alabama  35631





Mayors – Municipalities – Conflicts of Interest – Boards of Directors – Lauderdale County





The City of Florence can do business with bank where mayor of city serves on bank’s board of directors, is a minority stockholder, and does not vote on matters brought before the city council.





Dear Mayor Irons:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the City of Florence.








QUESTION





	Can the City of Florence do business with a bank if the mayor of the city serves on the board of directors of the bank?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	The resolution of request from the City Council of Florence states as follows:





	Bobby Irons was sworn in as Mayor of the City of Florence on October 4, 2004.  Mayor Irons owns a minority interest of the stock of First Metro Bank and has served for a number of years as a member of the board of directors of that bank.  First Metro Bank has been designated by the Florence City Council as one of the depositories of city funds, and the city currently maintains one or two accounts with the bank.





	Section 11-43-12 of the Code of Alabama states, in pertinent part, that “[n]o alderman or officer or employee of the municipality shall be directly or indirectly interested in any work, business or contract, the expense, price or consideration of which is paid from the [city] treas�ury. . . .” Ala. Code § 11-43-12(a) (1989) (brackets added).  Prior opin�ions of this Office have concluded that a city may contract with a corporation if neither the city officer or employee nor the officer’s or employee’s spouse owns the majority of stock in a corporation.  See Attorney General’s opinion to Bill Dukes, Mayor, City of Decatur, dated April 27, 1990, A.G. No. 90-00245, and Attorney Gen�eral’s opinion to William C. Brewer III, dated March 9, 1988, A.G. No. 88-00203.  On the other hand, if the officer or employee, and/or the officer’s or employee’s spouse combined, own more than 50 percent of the stock, the corporation could not contract with the city because, under our prior opinions, the officer or employee would have at least an indirect interest in the con�tract.  In this case, the mayor owns only a minority interest in the bank.





	Section 41-16-60 of the Code of Alabama concerns conflicts of interest of members or officers of governing bodies or instrumentalities of counties, municipalities, and certain state and local agencies in the bid�ding procedure of awarding public contracts. Ala. Code § 41-16-60 (2000); Fitch v. State, 851 So. 2d 103, 137 (Ala. Cr. App. 2001).  Com�petitive bidding is not required for contracts for fiscal or financial advice or services.  Ala. Code § 41-16-51(a)(5) (Supp. 2004).





	A city council member is prohibited by section 11-43-53 of the Code of Alabama from having an interest, directly or indirectly, in any contract, work, materials or the profits thereof, or services to be per�formed for the city that he or she serves. Ala. Code § 11-43-53 (1989).  This provision does not apply to the mayor of the City of Florence because the mayor does not sit as a member of the city council.





	This Office has previously considered similar questions.  The Attor�ney General has determined that no conflict of interest exists that pre�cludes a mayor from serving on the board of directors of a bank if the mayor is a minority stockholder and does not vote in the city’s decision-making process.  Opinion to Honorable Laughlin Ashe, Mayor, City of Sheffield, dated March 10, 1993, A.G. No. 93-00168, and opinion to Hon�orable John D. Harrison, Mayor, City of Luverne, dated February 17, 1989, A.G. No. 89-00174.





	This question should also be presented to the State Ethics Commis�sion for a determination of compliance with the State Ethics Law.








CONCLUSION





	The City of Florence is not prohibited from doing business with a bank where the mayor of the city serves on the bank’s board of directors, is a minority stockholder, and does not vote on matters brought before the city council, which has exclusive authority to determine where city funds are deposited.





	I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Brenda F. Smith of my staff.





Sincerely,





TROY KING


Attorney General


By:











BRENDA F. SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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